Donna Canzano McNulty
Senior Attorney

MC' WORLDCOM Law and Public Policy

August 19, 1999

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo’

Director, Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission -
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard : -
Tallahassee, FL. 32399 gela IF

Re: Docket No. 990831 - Notice of Adoption of MCImetro/BeSlTSouﬂ;ﬁ
Interconnection Agreement (Except Attachment VIII) and Request for

Approval of WTI/BellSouth Agreement

Dear Ms. Bayo’,

Enclosed please find an original and five copies of the amendments to the
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc./MCI Metro Access Transmission Services, Inc.
interconnection that should have been included as part of Exhibit 1 in the aforementioned
docket. These amendments are being furnished as part of Exhibit 1 in the above-

referenced docket.

I apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused. If you have any
questions regarding this matter, please contact me at your earliest convenience. Thank

you for your assistance. .
Sincerely,
\ o (g Mkl
Donna Canzano McNulty
MAS
OPC 1 cc Nancy Sims (cover letter only),
PAl
BEC _\
WAW
OTH
325 John Knox Road, Suite 105 QDCUHENT M,‘?‘{Q{'R - D'A“TE
Tallahassee, FL 32303
850 422 1254 89927 AUG IS &

Fax 850 422 2586
?PSC*%CQRUSJREPGRIING




AMENDMENT ONE DATED MAY 28, 1998
TO .
MCInVBELLSOUTH INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
DATED JUNE 19, 1997

MClImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (*“MCIm”) and BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,”
hereby agree to amend the MCIm/BellSouth Interconnection Agreement dated June 19, 1997
(“Interconnection Agreement”) pursuant to the Order of the Florida Public Service Commission
issued on April 29, 1998 which establishes the recurring and non-recurring rates for certain
unbundied network elements (UNEs).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, MCIm and BellSouth hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1.

Based on the Order issued by the Florida Public Service Commission on April
29, 1998 in Docket No. 960757, 960833, 960846, the final rates for certain
rate elements which were previously ordered as interim, pending filing of cost
studies, were ordered by the Florida Public Service Commission. The rates as
ordered are set forth in the Rate Tables attached hereto and incorporated herein

as Exhibit A consisting of three pages delineating the recurring and non-
recurring charges for:

Network Interface Device (NID) ;

2 wire and 4-wire loop distribution;
2-wire ADSL~compatible loop;

2-wire and 4-wire HDSL~compatible loop;
Physical collocation;

Virtual collocation

Directory Assistance

Dedicated Transport;

4-wire analog port

FEEme a0 op

Attachment I of the Florida Interconnection Agreement is hereby amended to
incorporate the final rates for those certain rate elements that were originally
ordered as interim as set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment.

All of the other provisions, including all other rates listed in Attachment I of
the Florida Interconnection Agreement, dated June 19, 1997, shall remain in
full force and effect.

DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

09927 AGI9S
FESE-RECORDS/REPORTING



Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the Florida Public
Service Commission on or before May 29, 1998 as ordered by the Florida
Public Service Commission. However, the Parties acknowledge that the terms
and/or rates of this Amendment were established pursuant to the afore-
referenced Order of the Florida Public Service Commission. Any or all of the
terms or rates of this Amendment may be altered or abrogated by a successful
challenge to the Amendment and/or the Order requiring the Amendment and/or
any order approving this Amendment as permitted by applicable law. By
signing this Amendment, neither Party waives any right to pursue such a
challenge.

Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the Florida Public
Service Commission or other regulatory body having jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the
federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed by their respective duly authorized representatives on the date indicated below.

MClImetro Access Transmission BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc,

Servnces, Inc.

Name: Marcel Henry Name: ;%' D.{andzv /
ervices-

Title: Regional Vice President Title: Director-Interconnection

Date: May 28, 1998 Date:

Pricing




BELLSOUTH/MCI RATES - FLORIDA
UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS

NID, per month $1.08
Installation of 2-Wire/4-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - 1st $70.32
Installation of 2-Wire/4-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - Add’l $54.35
NID to NID Cross Connect, 2-Wire or 4-Wire, NRC $6.15
2-Wire Asymmetrical Dig Sub Line (ADSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $15.81 ]
NRC - 1* $113.85
NRC - Add'l $99.61
2-Wire High Bit Rate Dig Sub Line (HDSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $12.12
NRC - 1* $113.85
NRC - Add'l $99.61
4-Wire High Bit Rate Dig Sub Line (HDSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $18.24
NRC - 1% $116.91
NRC - Add’l $101.71

(SUB:'OORSEGI A0

Loop Distribution per 2-Wire Analog VG Loop (Incl NID), per month $8.57
NRC - 1% $78.29
NRC - Add'l $58.33
Loop Distribution per 4-Wire Analog VG Loop (Incl NID), per month $11.29
NRC - 1 $112.07
NRC - Add’l __ $92.11
BUNDLEEDIOC =XCHAI SWITIGHINGK( S
4-Wire Analog VG Port, per month $9.14
NRC - 1 $5.86
NRC - Add’l $5.86
BUNDLED
Interoffice Transport - Dedicated - DS1
Interoffice Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per mile per mo $0.6013
Iinteroffice Transport - Dedicated DS1 - facilities term per mo $99.79
NRC - 1 $45.91
NRC - Add'l $44.18
Interoffice Transport - Local Channel DS1, per month $44.35
NRC - 1! $246.50
NRC - Add'l $230.49

Directory Transport

Directory Transport - Local Channel DS1, per month $43.64
NRC - 1% $242.45
NRC - Add'l $226.44

Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per mile per mo $0.6013

Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per fac term per mo $99.79
NRC - 1 $45.91
NRC - Add'l $44.18

Directory Transport-Installation NRC, per trunk or signaling connection
NRC - 1% $206.06
NRC - Add'l $4.71

5/27/98



Physical Collocation Rates

B ALTIIL M

Rate Element Unit Recurring Rate Non-
Description Recurring
(RC) Rate (NRC)
Application Fee/Planning Fee Per Request $15.53 $3,248
Space Preparation Fee Per Request NA ICB
Space Construction
Wire Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $41.89 NA
Gypsum Board Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $84.10 NA
Fire Rated Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $99.73 NA
Wire Cage Per add'l 50 sq. Ft. $4.14 NA
Per add’l 50 sq. Ft. $9.35 NA
Per add’l 50 sq. Ft. $11.30 NA
Floor Space/lLand and Building Per sq. Ft. $4.25 NA
Cable Installation Per Cable $2.77 $1,056
Cable Rack $22.94 NA
Power Per Amp $6.95 NA
Cross Connects
2-wire Per 100 Circuits $5.24 $1,157
4-wire Per 100 Circuits $5.24 $1,157
D8&-1/DCS Per 28 Circuits $226.39 $1,950
DS-1/DSX Per 28 Circuits $11.61 $1.9850
DS-3/DCS Per Circuit $56.97 $528
DS-3/DSX Per Circuit $10.06 $528
Optical Circuits Per Connection $6.46 $2,431
Security Escort
Regular Time Per Y% hour NA $10.89
Overtime Per V. hour NA $13.64
Premium Time Per Y4 hour NA $16.40
Security Access Cards Per Request NA $85.12

(5 Cards)

5/27/98



http:Persq.Ft

Virtual Collocation Rates

eSS E AR IN Y

Rate Element Unit Recurring Non-Recurring
Description Rate Rate (NRC)
(RC)
Application Fee/Planning Fee Initial Request NA $4,122
Add’l Cable NA $1,249
Request
Floor Space/Land and Building Per Sq. Ft. $4.25 NA
Cable Installation Per Cable $12.45 $965
Cable Rack Per v« Rack $2.24 NA
Power Per Amp $6.95 NA
Cross Connects
2-Wire Per 100 Circuits $5.02 $1,157
4-Wire Per 100 Circuits $5.02 $1,157
DS-1-DCS Per 28 Circuils $226.39 $1,850
DS-1-DSX Per 28 Circuits $11.51 $1,950
Ds-3-DCS Per Circuit $56.97 $528
D8-3-DSX Per Circuit $10.06 $528
Optical Circuits Per Connection $6.71 $2,431
Virtual to Virtual Connection
Fiber Per Cable $.19 $526.17
DS-1/DS-3 Per Cable $.17 $134.46
Equipment Maintenance and
Security Escort
Regular Time Per V4 hour NA $10.89
Overtime Per . hour NA $13.64
Premium Time Per Y4 hour NA $16.40

- 5/27/98




@ BELLSOUTH

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
675 West Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30375

September 9, 1998

Mr. John LaPenta

MCim

Two Northwinds Cefter
5th Floor

2520 Northwinds Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Re: Florida BellSouth/MCIm Interconnection Agreement

Dear John:

Enclosed for your files is a copy of an executed amendment to the Florida BellSouth/MCim
Interconnection Agreement. This amendment establishes the rates for Selective Routing
for Line CLASS Codes. | am in the process of making the necessary arrangements to file
this amendment with the Florida Public Service Commission.

Your assistance in negotiating this amendment is greatly appreciated. Should you have
any questions regarding this Amendment please call me. | can be reached on (404) 927-
8389. ’

Sincerely,

1

Pat Finlen
Manager - Interconnection Services/Pricing

Enclosure




THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
MClimetro/BELLSOUTH INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
DATED
JUNE 19, 1997

Pursuant to this Amendment to MCimetro/BellSouth Interconnection
Agreement (the “Amendment”), for the state of Florida, MCimetro Access
Transmission Services, Inc. (“MCIm") and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
(“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to

amend the MClmetro/BellSouth Interconnection Agreement dated June 19, 1997
(“Interconnection Agreement”)

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, MCIm and BellSouth hereby covenant and
agree as follows:

1. Table 1, of Attachment | is hereby amended to include the following:

Recurring Rate | Non-Recurring Rate
Selective Routing $0.00 | $230.00, Per End Office,
for Line CLASS Per Line CLASS code
Codes

2. Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the Florida
Public Service Commission or other regulatory body having jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the
federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this

Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives
on the date indicated below.

MCimetro Access Transmission BellSouth
i Tel nications, |
B 7
A
Name: Marcel Henry Namé: Jerry D. Hendrix
Title:  Vice President Title: Director-Interconnection

Services-Pricing

Date: 7/~ 9% Date: 67/‘(/1‘(




o @ BELLSOUTH

BeliSouth Interconnection Services

675 West Peachtree Street Patricia C. Wanner
Room 34891 (404) 927-1245
Atlanta, Georgia 30375 Fax: (404) 529-7839

September 14, 1998

Mr. Wally Schmidt

MCI Telecommunications

Two Northwinds Center, 5th Floor
2520 Northwinds Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Dear Mr. Schmidt;

On May 29, 1998 BellSouth and MCI Metro Access Transmission Services, Inc. filed an
Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between our companies for approval by the
Florida Public Service Commission. This Amendment establishes final rates for previously
ordered interim rates by the Commission.

It has been brought to our attention that two of the rates contained in that Amendment were
incorrect. As a result of the Order on Reconsideration on June 25, 1998, the nonrecurring rates
for Directory Transport Installation, per trunk or signaling connection were lowered as follows:

Element Previous Correct
NRC - 1 $332.42 $206.06
NRC ~ Add'l $8.82 $4.71

Attached is the corrected page per the Order of Reconsideration. If you will please initial the
changes and return to me, | will obtain the proper BellSouth initials and forward to the
Commission to be inserted into the pending Amendment. | will also send you a fully executed
copy for your files.

| am sorry for any inconvenience this has caused. Please feel free to call Pat Finlen at (404)
927-8389, or me at the above number, should you have any questions.

%z/w O

Patricia C. Wanner
Manager
Attachments




AMENDMENT ONE DATED MAY 28, 1998
TO .
MCIm/BELLSOUTH INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
DATED JUNE 19, 1997

MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (“MCIm”) and BellSouth
Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth™), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,”
hereby agree to amend the MCIm/BellSouth Interconnection Agreement dated June 19, 1997
(“Interconnection Agreement”) pursuant to the Order of the Florida Public Service Commission
issued on April 29, 1998 which establishes the recurring and non-recurring rates for certain
unbundled network elements (UNESs).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, MCIm and BeliSouth hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1.

Based on the Order issued by the Florida Public Service Commission on April
29, 1998 in Docket No. 960757, 960833, 960846, the final rates for certain
rate elements which were previously ordered as interim, pending filing of cost
studies, were ordered by the Florida Public Service Commission. The rates as
ordered are set forth in the Rate Tables attached hereto and incorporated herein
as Exhibit A consisting of three pages delineating the recurring and non-
recurring charges for:

Network Interface Device (NID) ;

2 wire and 4-wire loop distribution;
2-wire ADSL~compatible loop;

2-wire and 4-wire HDSL~compatible loop;
Physical collocation;

Virtual collocation

Directory Assistance

Dedicated Transport;

4-wire analog port

FERoO a0 o

Attachment I of the Florida Interconnection Agreement is hereby amended to
incorporate the final rates for those certain rate elements that were originally
ordered as interim as set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment.

All of the other provisions, including all other rates listed in Attachment I of
the Florida Interconnection Agreement, dated June 19, 1997, shall remain in
full force and effect.



- Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the Florida Public

Service Commission on or before May 29, 1998 as ordered by the Florida
Public Service Commission. However, the Parties acknowledge that the terms
and/or rates of this Amendment were established pursuant to the afore-
referenced Order of the Florida Public Service Commission. Any or all of the
terms or rates of this Amendment may be altered or abrogated by a successful
challenge to the Amendment and/or the Order requiring the Amendment and/or
any order approving this Amendment as permitted by applicable law. By
signing this Amendment, neither Party waives any right to pursue such a
challenge.

Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the Florida Public
Service Commission or other regulatory body having jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 252(¢) of the
federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be

executed by their respective duly authorized representatives on the date indicated below.

MClImetro Access Transmission BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

Services, Inc.

. @

Name: Marcel Henry 0 Name: J end

Title: Regional Vice President - Title: D:rector— nterconnection ervxces-
Pricing

Date: May 28, 1998 Date:



BELLSOUTH/MCI RATES - FLORIDA
UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS

NID, per month $1.08

Installation of 2-Wire/4-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - 1st $70.32

Installation of 2-Wire/4-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - Add’l $54.35

NID to NID Cross Connect, 2-Wire or 4-Wire, NRC $6.15

& b \

2-Wire Asymmetfrical Dig Sub Line (ADSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $15.81
NRC - 1* $113.85
NRC - Add’l $99.61

2-Wire High Bit Rate Dig Sub Line (HDSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $12.12
NRC - 1 $113.85
NRC - Add’l $99.61

4-Wire High Bit Rate Dig Sub Line (HDSL)/Compatible Loop, per mo $18.24
NRC - 1 $116.91
NRC - Add’l $101.71

Loop Distribution per 2-Wire Analog VG Loop (Incl NID), per month $8.57
NRC - 1 $78.29
NRC - Add’l $58.33

Loop Distribution per 4-Wire Analog VG Loop (Incl NID), per month $11.29
NRC - 1 $112.07
NRC - Add'l $92.11

- k! U
4-Wire Analog VG Port, per month $9.14
NRC - 1* $5.86
NRC - Add'l $5.86
b &

Interoffice Transport — Dedicated - DS1

interoffice Transport — Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per mile per mo $0.6013

Interoffice Transport — Dedicated DS1 - facilities term per mo $101.61
NRC - 1 $45.91
NRC - Add'l $44.18

Interoffice Transport - Local Channel DS1, per month $44.35
NRC - 1* $246.50
NRC - Add’l $230.49

Directory Transport

Directory Transport - Local Channel DS1, per month $43.64
NRC - 1* $242 .45
NRC - Add’l $226.44

Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per mile per mo $0.6013

Directory Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Interoffice per fac term per mo $99.79
NRC - 1* $45.91
NRC - Add’l $44.18

Directory Transport-Installation NRC, per trunk or signaling connection
NRC - 1% $206.06
NRC - Add'l $4.71

5/27/98



Physical Collocation Rates

Exhibit A

Rate Element Description Unit Recurring Rate | Non-Recurring
(RO) Rate (NRC)
Application Fee/Planning Fee Per Request $15.53 $3,248
Space Preparation Fee Per Request NA ICB
Space Construction
Wire Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $41.99 NA
Gypsum Board Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $84.10 NA
Fire Rated Cage Per first 100 sq. Ft. $99.73 NA
Wire Cage Per add’l 50 sq. Ft. $4.14 NA
Per add’l 50 sq. Ft. $9.35 NA
Per add’l 50 sq. Ft. $11.30 NA
Floor Space/Land and Building Per sq. Ft, $4.25 NA
Cable Installation Per Cable $2.77 $1,056
Cable Rack $22.94 NA
Power Per Amp $6.95 NA
Cross Connects
2-wire Per 100 Circuits $5.24 $1,157
4-wire Per 100 Circuits $5.24 $1,157
DS-1/DCS Per 28 Circuits $226.39° $l,950
DS-1/DSX Per 28 Circuits $11.51 $1,950
DS-3/DCS Per Circuit $56.97 $528
DS-3/DSX Per Circuit $10.06 $528
Optical Circuits Per Connection $6.46 $2,431
Security Escort
Regular Time Per % hour NA $10.89
Overtime Per ¥ hour NA $13.64
Premium Time Per Y4 hour NA $16.40
Security Access Cards Per Request NA $85.12

(5 Cards)




Virtual Collocation Rates

Exhibit A

Rate Element Description Unit Recurring Rate | Non-Recurring
RC) Rate (NRC)
Application Fee/Planning Fee Initial Request NA $4,122
Add’l Cable Request NA $1,249
Floor Space/Land and Building Per Sq. Ft. $4.25 NA
Cable Installation Per Cable $12.45 $965
Cable Rack Per ¥4 Rack $2.24 NA
Power Per Amp $6.95 NA
Cross Connects
2-Wire Per 100 Circuits $5.02 $1,157
4-Wire Per 100 Circuits $5.02 $1,157
DS-1-DCS Per 28 Circuits $226.39 $1,950
DS-1-DSX Per 28 Circuits $11.51 $1,950
DS-3-DCS Per Circuit $56.97 $528
DS-3-DSX Per Circuit $10.06 $528
Optical Circuits Per Connection $6.71 $2,431
Virtual to Virtual Connection
Fiber Per Cable $.19 $526.17
DS-1/DS-3 Per Cable $.17 $134.46
Equipment Maintenance and
Security Escort
Regular Time Per ¥4 hour NA $10.89
Overtime Per ¥4 hour NA $13.64
Premium Time Per V4 hour NA $16.40




- 88/13/33 08: 58 TALLAMASSEE REGULATORY + 8584222585 NO. 884 POE2/BUE

OFFICE COPY

@ BELLSOUTH

BellSourh Telscommunications, ine. 850 222-1201 Nancy . Sims
400 - Fax BS]) 722-8540 Dwactar - Regy iy Relatons

150 Sous Monroe Sveet
Tallahassee, Flarida JZW0

November 24, 1998

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo

Director, Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Docket Nos. 960846-TP

Dear Mrs. Bayo:

In compliance with Commission Order No. PSC-98-0604-FOF-TP issued April 29, 1998,
BeliSouth filed a contract amendment executed by the authonzed representatives of MCI
Metro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (MCI) and BellSouth Telecommunications Inc.
Based on an amendatory order issued October 23, 1998, the DS-1 Facility Termination

per month changed.

Attached is an amendment that includes the carrected rate sheets signed by the authorized
representatives of each company, to be substituted in the original amendment.

Sincerely,

Mﬂ%«%«% 0o

Director - Regulatory Relations



. 88713-93 @8:51 TALLAHASSEE REGULATORY » BS@4222586 NO.8B4 POB3-/008

LN

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
MCimetro/BELLSOUTH INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
DATED
JUNE 18, 1997

Pursuant to this Amendment to MCimetro/BeliSouth Interconnection
Agreement (the "Amendment”), for the state of Florida, MClmetro Access
Transmission Services, Inc. (*"MCIm") and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
(*BellSouth™), hareinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties.” hereby agree to
amend the MCimetro/BeliSouth interconnection Agreement dated June 198, 1997
("Intarconnection Agreement”)

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained
herein and other good and valuable cansideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, MCim and BellSouth hereby covenant and

agree as follows:

1. On April 29, 1958 the Florida Public Service Cornmission issued
Order No. PSC-88-0604-FOF-TP, in Dockets Nos. 980757-TP, 380833-TP, and
980848-TP. This Order set final rates for certain rate elements which were
previously ordered as interim, pending filing of cost studies. On October 23,
1998 the Commission issued an Amendatory Order to Order No. PSC-88-0604-
FOF-TP to correct the final $101.61 rate for 0S-1 Facility Termination as set
forth in Table 1, page 13 of the orginal Order, which was incorrect. The
approved rate is $90.79. The final rates as corrected are as set forth in the Rate
Tables attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A consisting of three
pages delineating the recurring and non-recuming charges for:

a) Network Interface Device (NID);

b) 2 wire and 4-wire loop distribution;

¢) 2-wire ADSL compatible loop;

d) 2-wire and 4-wire HDSL compatibie loop;
e) Physicai collocation;

f) Virtual collocation;

g) Directory Asgistance;

h) Dedicated Transport; and

i) 4-wire analog port

2. Attachment | of the Florida Interconnection Agreement is heraby
amended to incorporate the final rates for those certain rate elements as set
forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment.



g8-19-99 ©8:51 TALLAMASSEE REGLLATORY » 8504222586 NO.B84 PBB4-008

3. All of the other provisions, including ail other rates listed in
Attachment | of the Florida Interconnection Agreement, dated June 19, 1997.
shail remain in full force and effect.

4. Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the
Florida Public Service Commigsion on or before November 23, 1998 as ordered
by the Florida Public Servica Commission. However, the Parties acknowiedge
that the terms and/or rates of this Amendment wera established pursuant to the
afore-referenced Order of the Fiorida Public Sefvice Commission. Any or ail of
the terms or rates of this Amendment may be altered or abrogated by a
successful challenge to the Amendment and/er the Order requiring the
Amendment and/or any order approving this Amendment as permitted by
applicable law. By signing this Amendment, neither Party waives any right to

pursue such a challenge.

5. Either or both of the Parties shall submit this Amendment to the
Filorida Public Service Commissian or ather regulatery body having jurisdiction
over the subject matter of this Amendmaent, for approval subject to Section
252(e) of the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996,



@8-13-399 ©8:51 TALLAHASSEE REGULATORY » 8584222586 NO.BB4 PBES-008

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have caused this
Amendment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives
on the date indicated below.

BellSouth

Name: Marce! Henry Name: Jeny D. Hendrix
Title: Vice President Title: Director-interconnection
Services-Pricing

Date: /2 Mn) /998 Date: __ 1 !39 !4“



vB-19/,99 @B:52 TALLAHASSEE REGULATORY -+ BSB4222586

BELLSOUTH/MCI RATES - FLORIDA
UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS

NO.B884 PBR6-228
Exnibit A

- Ty
DR 70 T8 o TR e

NID, permonth 31.08

instailstion of 2-Wire/a-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - 18t $70.32

instalistion of 2-Wire/d-Wire ALEC NID, NRC - Add'l_ $54.35

NID to NID Crau Connoet. 2-Wire ort-\\ﬂu NRc , SB. 15

memetrical D Sun Uno(mswcmmm Lon;, permo | $1587

NRC -1 $113.85
NRC - Add'l $99.61
_2-Wire High Bit Rate Dig Sub Line (HOSL)/Compatibls Loop, perme | $12.12
NRG - 1* $113.85
NRC - Add'l $89.81
&Wire High Bit Rats Dig Sub Line (HOSLYCompatible Loop, parme | §18.24
_NRC -1¢ $116.91
RRC Add' A A ] $101.71
Leog Clatribution gg z-wm Anatog\'s Loop (!m:l mo). W mm $8.57
NRC - 1% $78.28
_NRC - Add'l ] - $58.33
Loop Distribution per &-Wirs Analog VG Loop (incl NID), per month $11.29
NRC - 1* $112.07
NRC - Ada'l $52.11
4-Wire Anaslog VG Port, per month $6.14
NRC 1' $5.86

NRC - AddT___ ‘ —— | $5.66

interoffice Transport - Dedicated DS1 Leve! Interofics per mile per mo $0.6013

Interoffice Transport - Dedicated DS1 - faciiities term per mo $99.79

NRC - 1* $45.51
NRC - Add'l — $44.18
intaroffice Transport - Locai Channel DS, par month $44.35
NRC - 1" $248.50
NRC - Add $230.49
i Trans
Cirectory Transport - Local Channel DS1. per month $43.64
- NRC-1* $242.45
NRC - Adg’| _ _ $2268.44
Directory Transpornt - Dedicatad OS1 Level interoffics per mile per mo $0.8013
Oirectoty Transport - Dedicated DS1 Level Intaroffice per fac tarm par mo | $89.79
NRC - 1¢ $45.91
NRC - Addl $44.18
Directary Transport-instaliation NRC. per trunk of signakng connection —
NRC - 1* $208.08
NRC - Adat $4.71

S27/88



v8-13-93 @8:352

TALLAHASSEE REGULATORY = 85084222586

NG.BB4 PBAT7 /28

; C Exhibit A
Physical Collocation Rates
Rate Element Unit Recurring Rats Non-
Description Recurring
(RC) Rats (NRC)
Application Fee/Planning Fee Per Requast $15.53 $3.248
Space Preparation Fee Per Request NA ICB
Space Construction
Wira Cage Per first 100 sq. FL 34198 NA
Gypsum Board Cage Per fiest 100 sq. Ft $84.10 NA
Fire Rated Cage Per first 100 sq. FL. $99.73 NA
Wire Cage Par add" S0 sq. FL. $4.14 NA
Per add'l 50 3q. FL. $8.35 NA
Per add’l 50 sq. Ft, $11.30 NA
Floor Space/Land and Buiiding Persq. Ft $4.25 NA
Cable installation Pear Cable $2.77 $1.058
Cabls Rack $22.94 NA
Power Per Armp $65.95 NA
Cross Connects
2-wirs Per 100 Circuits $5.2¢ $1.157
4-wirg Per 100 Circuits $5.24 $1,187
DS-1/0CS Per 28 Circuits $228.38 $1,950
0S-1/DSX Per 28 Circuits $11.51 $1,950
DS-3MCs Per Clreuit $56.97 $528
DS-yDSX Per Cirguit $10.08 $528
Optical Circuits Par Connection $6.48 $2.431
Security Escort
Reguiar Time Per Y hour NA $10.89
Ovenime Per ¥ hour NA $13.64
Premium Time Per ¥, hour NA $16.40
Security Access Cards Per Request NA $85.12
(S Cards)

Sretres



eB8-19-99 @B8:53

TALLAHASSEE REGULATORY -+ 8504222586

NO.BB4  PRBB-oe8

’ Exnibit A
Virtual Collocation Rates
Rate Element Unit Recurring Non-Recurring
Description Rats Rats (NRC)
— _ (RC)
Appiication Fea/Planning Fee initlal Request NA $4122
Agd'l Cable NA $1.248
Regquast
Floor Spece/Land and Building Per Sq. FL $4.25 NA
Catle Instailation Par Cable $12.45 $965
Cable Rack Peor ¥, Rack $2.24 NA
Powar Per Amp §6.85 NA
Cross Connects
2-Wire Per 100 Circuits $5.02 $1,187
4-Wirs Par 100 Clrcuia $5.02 $1.187
DsS-1-DCS Per 28 Circuits $228.39 $1.9%0
DsS-1-DSX Par 28 Circuits $11.51 $1.950
£08-3-0CS Pear Circuit $56.97 $528
DS-3-DSX Per Circuit $10.08 528
Qotical Circuits Per Connection $68.71 §2.431
Virtual to Virtual Connection
Fibar Per Cable $.1% $826.17
0S§-1/D08-3 Per Cable $.17 $134.46
Equiprment Maintenance and
Security Escont
Reguiar Time Par % hour NA $1089
Ovartime Per ¥ hour NA $1364
Premium Time Per % haur NA $168.40

5/27/88




